sheriff’s department, the Department of the California Highway Patrol, the Attorney General’s office, a district attorney’s office,
or a city attorney’s office.

(e) A person who willfully violates subdivision (b), (c), or (d) is guilty of a misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of not more than two
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by imprisonment in a county jail for not more than three months, or by both that fine
and imprisonment.

(f) This section shall not apply to the following:

(1) A vehicle owned or operated by, or under contract to, a motor club, as defined by Section 12142 of the Insurance Code,

[...]

California Highway Patrol, the Attorney General’s office, the Bureau of Automotive Repair, a district attorney’s office, or a city
attorney’s office.

(c)  A person who willfully violates this section is guilty of a misdemeanor, and is punishable by a fine of not more than two
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by imprisonment in a county jail for not more than three months, or by both that fine
and imprisonment.

SEC. 3. No reimbursement is required by this act pursuant to Section 6 of Article XIII B of the California Constitution because the
only costs that may be incurred by a local agency or school district will be incurred because this act creates a new crime or